ORDINANCE NO. 2007-08

AN ORDINANCE CREATING SECTION 353.01 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR BUSH KNOLLS, PORTAGE COUNTY, OHIO ENTITLED "PARKING REGULATION AUTHORIZATIONS" TO PROVIDE REGULATION ON ORIN DRIVE AND DECLARING THIS TO BE AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, emergency vehicle access and street maintenance can be severely limited by unregulated parking on streets in the Village of Sugar Bush Knolls; and,

WHEREAS, Orin Drive currently has no parking regulations and citizens have complained about the access to their driveways on Orin Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Sugar Bush Knolls, Portage County, Ohio at least two-thirds (2/3) or more of the members elected thereof concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Council does hereby create Section 353.01 of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Sugar Bush Knolls entitled "Parking Regulation Authorization" as follows:

ORIN DRIVE: NO PARKING ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STREET.

SECTION 2: That any existing ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with this Ordinance, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: That this Ordinance be declared an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon its passage by Council and approved by the Mayor and the President of Council, for the reason that it is necessary to protect the public safety, health and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Sugar Bush Knolls, Ohio, and to further insure the effective operation of the Council of said Village.

PASSED: _____

Nancy S. Carstensen, Mayor

Britt K. McElhone, President of Council

ATTEST: _____

Village Clerk/Treasurer

I hereby certify the Ordinance No. 2007-08 was duly enacted on this 9th day of April, 2007 by the Council of the Village of Sugar Bush Knolls.

Village Clerk/ Treasurer